
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

August 11, 1994

SANGANON COUNTY,

Complainant,

v. ) AC 94—36
(SCDPH—94—AC—l2)
(Administrative Citation)

EDWARDCOMBS, )

Respondent.

ORDEROF THE BOARD:

This matter comes before the Board upon the June 10, 1994
filing of a Administrative Citation pursuant to Section 31.1 of
the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) by Sangamon
County. A copy of that Administrative Citation is attached
hereto, but will not be printed in the Board’s Opinion Volumes.
Service of the Administrative Citation was made upon Edward Combs
on June 9, 1994. Sangamon County alleges that on Nay 20, 1994,
Edward Combs, present owner and/or operator of a facility located
in Sangamon County and commonly known to the County as
Loami/Combs, violated Sections 21(p) (1) and 21(p) (3) of the Act.
The statutory penalty established for each violation is $500.00
pursuant to Section 42(b)(4) of the Act.

Edward Combs has not filed a Petition for Review with the
Clerk of the Board within 35 days of the date of service as
allowed by Section 31.1(d) (2) of the Act. Therefore, pursuant to
Section 31.1(d) (1), the Board finds that Edward Combs has
violated the provisions alleged in the Administrative Citation.
Since there are two (2) such violations, the total penalty to be
imposed is set at $1,000.00.

1. It is hereby ordered that, unless the penalty has already been
paid, within 30 days of the date of this Order Edward Combs
shall, by certified check or money order payable to the
Sangainon County Department of Public Health, pay a penalty in
the amount of $1,000.00, which is to be sent to:

James D. Stone, Director
Sangamon County Department of Public Health
200 South Ninth Street, Room 301
Springfield, Illinois 62701

2. Respondent shall include the remittance form and write the
case name and number and his social security or federal
Employer Identification Numbers on the certified check or
money order.
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3. Penalties unpaid after the due date shall accrue interest
pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act.

4. Payment of this penalty does not prevent future prosecution if
the violation continues.

Section 41 of the Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/41
(1992)), provides for appeal of final orders of the Board within
35 days. The Rules of the Supreme Court of Illinois establish
filing requirements. (See also 35 Ill. Adin. Code 101.246,
Motions for Reconsideration.)

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board hereby certify th~t the above order was adopted on the

t/~ day of , 1994, by a vote of

/~,
Dorothy M. G~in, Clerk
Illinois Po~ZLution Control Board



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BO
ADMINISTRATIVE. CITATION

SANGAMON COUNTY,

Complainant, ) AC
Administrative Citation

-vs- ) SCDPH-94-AC-12
)

EDWARD COMBS, )
)

Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This AdministrativeCitation is issuedpursuantto authorityvestedin the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyby 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (1993),and delegatedto Sangamon

County pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/4 (r) (1993).

FACTS

1. ThattheRespondent,EdwardCombs,is thepresentownerandoperatorof afacility

located in the Countyof Sangarnon,Stateof Illinois.

2. Thatsaid facility is an opendump,operatingwithout an Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency OperatingPermit, and designatedwith Site CodeNo. 1678150002. Said

facility is commonlyknown to the Agency as Loami/Combs.

3. That the Respondent,Edward Combs,hasowned and operatedsaid facility at all

times pertinenthereto.

4. Thaton May20, 1994,JerryFerguson,a Solid WasteSpecialistwith theSangamon

County Departmentof Public Health, inspectedthe above-describedfacility. A copyof the

inspectionreport setting forth the resultsof such inspectionis attachedheretoand madea part

hereof.



VIOLATIONS

On thebasisofthedirect observationsofJerryFerguson,SangamonCountyhasdetermined

that the Respondenthascausedor allowedopendumpingat the above-describedfacility in a

mannerwhich resultedin the following occurrences:

A. That on May 20, 1994, an on-site inspectionof said facility disclosedthe

following:

Causing or allowing litter (415 ILCS 5/21 (p) (1) (1993)); and

Causingor allowing openburning (415 ILCS 5/21 (p) (3) (1993)).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/42 (b) (4) (1993), the Respondenthereinis subjectto a civil

penaltyof five hundreddollars ($500.00) for eachviolation specifiedabovein ParagraphA and

subpaparagraphshereunder,for a total of $1,000.00. Additionally, should theRespondentelect

to petitionthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoard underthereviewprocessdescribedhereinbelow,

and if thereis a finding of the violations allegedherein,after anadjudicatoryhearing,the

Respondentshall be assessedthe associatedhearingcostsincurredby SangamonCounty and

the Illinois Pollution Control Board, in addition to the five hundreddollar ($500.00) statutory

penalty for eachfinding of violation.

If youacknowledgetheviolationscitedhereinabove,thecivil penaltyspecifiedaboveshall

be due and payableno later than thirty five (35) days from the dateof serviceof this

AdministrativeCitation. If you do not petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review

of this AdministrativeCitation within the thirty five (35) days,or if you elect to contestthis

Administrative Citation, any judgmentrenderedagainstyou shall specify the due dateof the

statuatorycivil penaltyand any costsassessedagainstyou.



When paymentis made,your check should be madepayableto the SangamonCounty

Departmentof PublicHealthandmailedto the attentionof JamesD. Stone,Director,200 South

Ninth Street,Room 301, Springfield, Illinois, 62701. Also, pleasecompleteand return the

enclosedRemittanceForm to assureproperdocumentationof yourpayment.

If any civil penalty imposedby theIllinois Pollution Control Boardis not paidwithin the

time prescribedin the Order, intereston suchpenaltyshall be assessedfor theperiod from the

datepaymentwas due until the datepaymentwas received, if any civil penalty, by reasonof

acknowledgement,default,or finding after adjudicatoryhearing, is not paid whendue, either

the Office of theIllinois AttorneyGeneralor the Office of the SangamonCounty State’s

Attorney shallbe requestedto initiate proceedingsin Circuit Court to collectsaidcivil penalty.

In additionto thepreviouslyassessedcivil penalty, interestand hearingcostsof Sangamon

County and the Illinois Pollution Control Board, if any, eitherthe Attorney General’sOffice or

the State’sAttorney’s Office shall seekto recovertheir costsof litigation.

PROCEDUREFOR CONTESTINGTifiS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
You havethe right to contestthis AdministrativeCitation. If you elect to contestthis

AdministrativeCitation, you must file a Petition for Review with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board. A copyof the Petition for Review shouldbe filed with the Sangamon

County Departmentof Public Health. Such Petition for Review must be filed within thirty five

(35) daysof the dateof serviceof this Administrative Citation, or a defaultjudgmentshall be

enteredby the Pollution Control Board. The Petition for Review must be filed with the Clerk

of the Illinois Pollution Control Board at theStateof Illinois Center,100 WestRandolphStreet,



Suite 11-500.Chicago,Illinois, 60601, and a copyof said Petition for Review filed with the

SangamonCountyDepartmentof PublicHealth.200 SouthNinth Street,Room301,Springfield,

Illinois, 62701. Theprocedurefor filing a Petitionfor Reviewcanbe found in 415 ILCS 5/31.1

(1993),and Part 101 of Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code.

Date: ______________

JamesD. Stone,Director
SANGAMON COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

BY: Mi
RobertL. Smith

Preparedby: RobertL. Smith
AssistantState’sAttorney
SangamonCounty State’sAttorney’sOffice
200 South Ninth Street,Room 402
Springfield, IL 62701
(217) 753-6690

JDSIRLS/AA/BW/JF: vah



r~
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOA4D 1994

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

SANGAMON COUNTY,

Complainant, )

-vs- ) Administrative Citation
) SCDPH-94-AC-12

LOAMIJCOMBS, )
)

Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT

Affiant, Jerry Ferguson, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposesand statesas

follows:

1. Affiant is a Solid WasteInspectoremployedby the SangamonCounty

Departmentof Public Healthand certified by the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,

and hasbeenso employedand certified at all times pertinenthereto.

2. On May 20, 1994, between3:45 p.m. and4:15 p.m., Affiant conductedan

inspectionof anopendumpownedand operatedby Edward Combs, located in

SangamonCounty, Illinois, and known asLoami/Combs. Said sitehasbeen

assignedSite CodeNo. 1678150002.

3. Affiant inspectedsaid facility by an on-siteinspectionwhich included walking and

photographingthe site.

4. As a result of the materialactionsreferredto in Paragraph3 above, Affiant

completedthe inspectionreport form attachedheretoand madea part hereof,which, to the

best of Affiant’s knowledgeand belief, is an accuraterepresentationof Affiant’s observations

and factual conclusionswith respectto said facility.



~~j14~Was~Specia~”
angamonCounty

Departmentof Public Health

Subscribedand swornto beforeme this
8th day of June 94.

JF:vah

OFFICIAL SEAL
‘~ VALER1EA EDGEPATH 4’
•~t4OTARY PUBLIC, STATE OFLIUNOIS 4.
X MV COMMISSiON EXPIRES 12-17.96 X



REMITTANCE FORM

SANGAMON COUNTY )

Complainant, ) AC
) Adminsitrative Citation

-vs.. ) SCDPH-.94-AC-12
)

EDWARD COMBS, )

)

Respondent. )

FACILITY: LOAMI/COMBS SiTE CODE: 1678150002

COUNTY: SANGAMON CIVIL PENALTY: $1,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: May 20, 1994

DATE REMITTED: ___________________

S.S.#/F.E.I.N.: __________________________

SIGNATURE: ____________________

NOTE

Pleaseenter the dateof your remittance,your social securitynumber(S.S.#) if an individual,
or your Federal Employer Identification Number (F.E.I.N.) if a corporation,and sign this
RemittanceForm. Be surethat your check is enclosedand mail with this form to JamesD.
Stone,Director,SangamonCountyDepartmentof Public Health,200SouthNinth Street,Room
301, Springfield, Illinois, 62701.

JDS:vh


